more than doubled the revenue of the
Group to over £700 million for the year
ended 31 March 2018 on a pro forma
basis. In addition, the profits of the
Group have more than doubled to over
£160 million on an adjusted basis.
The combined business is present in
over 40 countries and has more than
80 offices providing us with true global
scale. Furthermore, our revenue is
more balanced between Asia Pacific,
Europe and Americas with a much
bigger presence in the important
North America market.

2. Revenue mix
The SES business has a higher services
mix which increased Group training and
services revenue to approximately 19% of
total revenue for the year ended 31 March
2018. These services relate to project
implementations and training. Included
within services revenue is an immaterial
amount related to hardware that is resold
as part of project implementations.

In addition, the SES business has a higher
proportion of perpetual licences which
mainly relate to the Monitoring and
Control portfolio. Initial fees and perpetual
licences represented approximately 35%
of total revenue for the year ended
31 March 2018.

Pro forma revenue
£m Asia Pacific EMEA Americas Total

Reported
change % of total

Support and maintenance 47.8 67.9 91.1 206.8 10.6% 29.3%
Rental and subscriptions 32.6 93.3 31.9 157.8 11.8% 22.4%
Initial fees and perpetuals 68.4 65.6 71.3 205.3 17.8% 29.1%
Training and services 29.4 44.7 60.6 134.7 (7.9)% 19.2%

Total 178.2 271.5 254.9 704.6

Change 12.6% 11.5% 3.2% 8.6%

As a result, the recurring revenue for the
Group is now 51.7% compared to 74.2%
for heritage AVEVA in FY18 and one of
the key objectives is to increase the level
of recurring revenue.

The revenue mix for the combined Group
is shown above.

3. Margin profile
The SES business has a lower margin
profile compared to the heritage AVEVA
business and for the year ended 31 March
2018 reported an adjusted profit before
tax margin of 20.8%. This is mainly due
to the higher services revenue within the
overall revenue mix. The margin for the
combined Group was 23.1% which is